


































































































































































































































































































146



147



Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Report

Agenda Item No. 7
Submitted by: Crystal Noles

Submitting Department: Department on Aging 
Meeting Date: November 1, 2022

SUBJECT
Senior Care Act Contract Extension for FY 2023 

RECOMMENDATION
Consider approval of the FY 2023 Senior Care Act Case Management and Assessment Contract extension between
Central Plains Area Agency on Aging and Butler County Department on Aging.

ATTACHMENTS
 SCA Contract Extension.pdf

BACKGROUND
The Senior Care Act program is an in home service program administered by the Central Plains Area Agency on Aging
for Butler, Sedgwick, and Harvey Counties. Since the beginning of the program, Butler County Department on Aging
has provided the assessment and management of any clients in Butler County receiving these in home services. The
Kansas Department for Aging and Disabilities Services is requiring that the Central Plains Area Agency on Aging have a
contract with Butler County Department on Aging in order to continue to provide these services. The first of these
contracts was signed in November of 2016. A new contract must be signed with each new fiscal year.  The new fiscal
year began July 1.

ANALYSIS
Butler County currently has 33 people on the Senior Care Act program. Intakes are completed by Butler County DoA
staff. Assessments are then scheduled in individual homes to determine the clients’ needs for services by evaluating
activities of daily living. The services are monitored by the Butler County Department on Aging staff. Annual
reassessments are conducted for each client. Case Management services are provided by the Butler County
Department on Aging staff for all clients on the SCA program in Butler County.  Butler County clients benefit from
having this program administered locally, rather than relying on these services to be provided from Wichita, however all
information is shared with the Central Plains Area Agency on Aging, as they are the responsible party for the Senior
Care Act Program. Files are audited quarterly by the Kansas Department of Aging and Disabilities Services to assure
compliance with the Field Service Manual approved by KDADS.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION
Butler County pays match for the Senior Care Act clients, based on a sliding fee scale. Because Butler County pays
match, it is in the County’s best interest to have local staff determine the amount of services clients need in their homes.
Butler County does receive reimbursement for the Senior Care Act Case Management and Assessments, which totaled
$20,000.00 for FY2022.

LEGAL CONSIDERATION
None.  Original contract approved.

148

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1625078/SCA_Contract_Extension.pdf


COMMISSIONER SIGNATURE REQUIRED 
Yes

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PURCHASE OR SERVICES REVIEW REQUIRED
No

RECOMMENDED ACTION
I, Commissioner _________________ recommend approval/denial of the FY 2023 Senior Care Act Case
Management and Assessment Contract between Central Plains Area Agency on Aging and Butler County Department
on Aging and allow the Chair to sign.

149



150



Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Report

Agenda Item No. 8
Submitted by: Travis Cornell

Submitting Department: Facilities Management 
Meeting Date: November 1, 2022

SUBJECT
Tornado Shelter for El Dorado  EMS Station 1

RECOMMENDATION
Consider approving Facilities Management to go out for bids for a Tornado Shelter on the El Dorado EMS Station 1
Building.

ATTACHMENTS

BACKGROUND
The El Dorado EMS was not built with a Tornado Shelter. The emergency staff will get the vehicles out but the admin
staff and any public has no safe place to go. 

ANALYSIS
If permission is granted Facilities Management Director will go get bids and bring them back to the Commissioners.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION
Currently I have a CIP for $25,000, with inflation everything has went up it maybe a little more.

LEGAL CONSIDERATION
None.

COMMISSIONER SIGNATURE REQUIRED 
No

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PURCHASE OR SERVICES REVIEW REQUIRED
No

RECOMMENDED ACTION
I Commissioner _______________ move to allow Facilities Management to seek bids for the Tornado Shelter on the
El Dorado EMS Station 1 Building and bring back before the County Commission.

151



Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Report

Agenda Item No. 9
Submitted by: Darryl Lutz

Submitting Department: Public Works 
Meeting Date: November 1, 2022

SUBJECT
Public Works Department - Stainless Dump Body Revision

RECOMMENDATION
Consider approving the modified award of purchase of stainless steel truck dump bodies for the Highway Department
based upon a correction to the specifications.

ATTACHMENTS
 2022 Butler County SS Dump Bodies.pdf

BACKGROUND
The Department of Public Works develops and maintains an equipment replacement plan for all of its divisions.  This
plan is used as a tool to help budget for equipment replacement and is incorporated into the County’s current CIP and
adopted budgets.  Equipment, however, is operated until it is ready to be replaced.  Several pieces of equipment are
ready for replacement or purchase in 2022 which will include some equipment carried over from prior years.  In January
2022, the Department of Public Works received permission from the County Commission to go out for bids for several
pieces of equipment for the Public Works Department including several truck dump bodies from prior year.  Staff has
developed the preferred specifications for the equipment and have solicited bids from truck body vendors in the Wichita
market.  Sealed bids were presented to the County Commission on Tuesday, September 27, 2022 and the award of
bid was made on October 4, 2022 to Midwest Truck Equipment for the purchase of 6 truck dump bodies essentially
meeting the requested specifications.

ANALYSIS
During the ordering process of the approved truck dump bodies, staff learned of an upgrade in the sidewall thickness
that should have been requested initially and also found an error in the way the truck dump bodies were specified.  The
truck dump bodies were bid by the vendors with 10 gauge side wall thickness.  We learned, however, that there is an
option for a heavier 7 gauge wall thickness that would be stronger and more resistant to denting or puncture.  Also, both
vendors bid a truck dump body that had a total length of 15'.  We need a dump bed that has a frame length of 15' plus a
1 foot extension on the rear for a total length of 16 feet.  We requested Midwest Truck to update their bid to include the
heavier sidewalls and the extra 1 foot of length to fit our truck chassis.  

Attached is a copy of the updated bid price for the truck dump body.  The new price is $57,021.00 each.  The total
delivered price for 6 truck beds installed will be $342,126.  In anticipation of keeping these truck beds for several
years, staff strongly recommends upgrading to the heavier wall thickness.  The updated price is still below the bid price
of the 2nd low bidder.  It is recommended that the County Commission approve a revised award of purchase for six (6)
stainless steel dump bodies to Midwest Truck Equipment in the total amount of $342,126.

152

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1629379/2022_Butler_County_SS_Dump_Bodies.pdf


FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION
This equipment purchase is planned in the County’s CIP and is budgeted.  Cash is available for making the planned
purchase.

LEGAL CONSIDERATION
None.

COMMISSIONER SIGNATURE REQUIRED 
No

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PURCHASE OR SERVICES REVIEW REQUIRED
No

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Approve the revised award of purchase for stainless truck dump bodies for the Public Works Department.  Motion: I,
Commissioner ________, move to approve the updated award of purchase for stainless steel truck dump bodies for
the Highway Division of the Public Works Department to Midwest Truck Equipment, Inc., Wichita, KS for a total of six
(6) Henderson 16' Mark-E stainless steel dump bodies meeting Butler County's specifications for a total installed price
of $342,126.00.

153



 Midwest Truck Equipment Inc. 
 200 W 61st Street N. 
 Wichita, KS 67204 
 Toll Free 1-800-658-1793 
 Phone 316-744-1590 
 Fax 316-744-8242 
 Email Hahnfeldm@yahoo.com 
 
Butler County       Date: October 13, 2022 
Attn: Luke 
E-mail: kwillhite@bucoks.com 
Phone: 1-316-617-1332 
 
Luke: I am rewriting the quote so you know exactly what we are bidding. 
Henderson 16’ Mark-E 201SS Asphalt Dump Body 
Floor length: 16’; Overall width: 96”; 201 Stainless steel construction; 
7ga. 201SS sides & front head; 10ga. 201SS Contoured front corner posts; 
36” Tall straight sides with board pockets; (1) 10ga. 201SS side brace, ea. side; 
3/16” AR400 one piece floor with 45 degree floor to side radius; 
7ga. 201SS rear corner posts with (2) oval light holes per side; 
7ga. 201SS tailgate sheet with (2) 10ga. 201SS horizontal braces; 
10ga. 201SS 22” x 86” ½ cab shield with 7ga. 201SS end plates; 
Cab shield shall have an integral tarp shroud & (2) oval cut outs for strobes; 
Cab shield shall be factory installed per dimensions supplied by Butler County; 
Asphalt style double acting tailgate with air pancake tailgate release; 
8” I-beam longsills; Standard hoist cradle with body props; 
Trunnion mounted telescopic hoist with G3150-5.7-4 Mailhot cylinder; 
8” x 6” x ½” Heavy duty hinge assembly with greasable hinge blocks; 
304SS fold down ladder installed on curbside rear of body; 
304SS 1-1/2” grip strut walk rails installed on both sides, full length; 
Streetside walk rail shall be shortened for spreader pipes; 
Stainless steel grab handle installed on headache rack, streetside; 
Stainless steel spreader hold down winches installed; (Set of 4) 
(2) ½” x 8” schedule 80 stainless nipples & (1) ¾” x 8” schedule 40 stainless 
    Nipple shall be installed on rear of streetside rub rail; 
Stainless steel brackets shall be installed on front of body to carry shovel; 
Stainless steel removeable mud flap brackets with mud flaps & removeable  
    SS pin; Install mud flaps in front of tandem on both sides; 
Lighting: 
Maxxima LED oval stop/turn tail lights recessed in rear corner posts; Maxxima  
    LED recessed marker lights on sides & 3-light cluster; (4) Buyers model 
    SL66AC amber/white strobe lights shall be installed, (2) in rear corner posts 
    & (2) in cab shield facing forward; Henderson one piece wiring harness to 
    Be installed & secured along rear of body; Strobes shall be wired together & 
    Ran to factory installed switch; 
 

154

mailto:kwillhite@bucoks.com


 Midwest Truck Equipment Inc. 
 200 W 61st Street N. 
 Wichita, KS 67204 
 Toll Free 1-800-658-1793 
 Phone 316-744-1590 
 Fax 316-744-8242 
 Email Hahnfeldm@yahoo.com 
 
 
Roll-rite Tarp Assembly: 
Tarp shall include an aluminum spool kit with Tarpmaster motor;  
Aluminum tarp bow set & aluminum tension bow set; 84” x 24’ mesh tarp; 
Oval holes shall be cut in bottom of bed to allow access to bolt on the 5-spring 
    Pivot assemblies; Stainless steel covers shall be installed over the cut outs; 
Rubbers shall be installed on edge of cab shield to prevent premature wear of  
    The tarp bows; 
Tarp wiring shall be ran thru stainless steel conduit where ever possible; The  
    Strobe light wiring cable shall also run thru the conduit; Holes shall be cut  
    At the front of the lower rub rail & at the rear of the lower rub rail to route 
    The tarp cable & the strobe cable thru; Grommets shall be installed at the  
    Front & the rear; All wiring shall be secured with clamps along the rear of the  
    Body; A new tarp relay shall be installed & wired complete; 
Camera: 
Rosco back-up camera model STSK7465 shall be installed per instructions; 
7” colored LCD monitor for all conditions; 18 infrared LED’s for night vision; 
Monitor shall be mounted on dash or in an approved location; 
Heavy duty weatherproof camera with 120 degree wide angle view; 
Camera shall be mounted under hinge & protected with ¼” plate; 
Scope of Work: 
Existing dump body shall be removed from chassis & set on trailer for removal; 
New Henderson dump body with all accessories shall be installed on used  
    Chassis; New hoses shall be installed as needed; All hoses shall be tied up & 
    Protected from wear or damage; 
 
Total Package Price Installed on Your Cab & Chassis:  $57,021.00    
 
 
 
 
 
 

155



Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Report

Agenda Item No. 1
Submitted by: Anna Wealand

Submitting Department: Administration 
Meeting Date: November 1, 2022

SUBJECT
Vouchers dated 11/01/2022

RECOMMENDATION
Approval of Vouchers

ATTACHMENTS
 2022-11-01 AP Packet - Public.pdf

BACKGROUND
N/A

ANALYSIS
N/A

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION
Total warrants $317,018.39.

LEGAL CONSIDERATION
N/A

COMMISSIONER SIGNATURE REQUIRED 
Yes

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PURCHASE OR SERVICES REVIEW REQUIRED
No

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Commissioner ________________________ motioned to approve vouchers dated November 1, 2022, in the amount
of $317,018.39.

156

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1629700/2022-11-01_AP_Packet_-_Public.pdf


ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VOUCHERS
APPROVED BY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

VOUCHERS DISAPPROVED: VOUCHERS APPROVED EXCEPT AS INDICATED:
 

CHECK NO: BY:

__________________ ___________________________ _____________________________________________
COMMISSION CHAIRMAN

__________________ ___________________________
_____________________________________________

__________________ ___________________________ COMMISSIONER

__________________ ___________________________ _____________________________________________
COMMISSIONER

__________________ ___________________________
_____________________________________________

__________________ ___________________________ COMMISSIONER

_____________________________________________
COMMISSIONER

11/01/22

TOTAL REGULAR VOUCHERS APPROVED: 296,549.34$         

TOTAL WIRES APPROVED: -$                     

TOTAL HANDCHECKS APPROVED: -$                     

TOTAL PURCHASE CARD CHARGES APPROVED: -$                     

TOTAL ENCUMBRANCE/PO PAYMENTS APPROVED: 20,469.05$           
.

TOTAL SPECIAL CHECKS APPROVED: -$                     

TOTAL WARRANTS APPROVED: 317,018.39$         

TOTAL INSURANCE CLAIMS 85,521.77$           

157



Invoice Inv Date Due Date Invoice Amt

Invoices Selected for Payment (APLT33) Butler County
Description

Fund Totals
Fund Fund TotalFund Name

0001 $83,327.53General Fund

0003 $27,191.63Debt Service

0004 $3,750.00Self-Insurance

0020 $12,872.83E.M.S.- Operating

0041 $111,077.94Pub Wrks- Road & Bridge

0043 $17,371.62Pub Wrks-Spcl Hiwy

0045 $16,682.80Pub Wrks-Landfill

0051 $12,906.00Co.Sheriff-Admin

0052 $19,588.83Co.Sheriff-Jail

0060 $76.00Dept of Aging-Admin

0066 $1,620.14Butler County 911 Fund

0077 $464.72Motor Vehicle Operating

0080 $3,571.22Health Dept-Admin

0085 $3,097.43County Capital Imprv Rsv

0206 $50.00Sewer Dist #09 Maint

0262 $1,819.70Child Support Enforcement

1105 $200.00Donations Special Funds

1207 $1,350.00Family Planning

$317,018.39Grand Total:

Page 35 of 3510/27/2022 10:06:05 AM
Report ID: (APLT33)

kadamsOperator:158



Ck Date Check # Vendor Name Check Total
11/1/2022 233587 Advantage Computer Enterprises Inc $38
11/1/2022 233588 Allen, Gibbs & Houlik LC $325
11/1/2022 233589 APAC-Kansas, Inc. $19,434
11/1/2022 233590 AT&T Mobility $148
11/1/2022 233591 AT&T, Inc. $119
11/1/2022 233592 Augusta Saw & Mower $43
11/1/2022 233593 Bauer, Tony $193
11/1/2022 233594 Berry Tractor & Equip Co $935
11/1/2022 233595 BND's Recycling $838
11/1/2022 233596 Bob Bergkamp Construction Co., Inc. $16,837
11/1/2022 233597 Bound Tree Medical, LLC $40
11/1/2022 233598 Brady Industries of Kansas $111
11/1/2022 233599 Broadstroke Inc. $1,159
11/1/2022 233600 Bumper to Bumper $23
11/1/2022 233601 Butler County Printing $3,565
11/1/2022 233602 Butler Electric Cooperative $373
11/1/2022 233603 Call One, Inc. $840
11/1/2022 233604 Certified Laboratories $405
11/1/2022 233605 Cintas Corporation No. 2 $146
11/1/2022 233606 City of Augusta $147
11/1/2022 233607 City Wide of Wichita $1,403
11/1/2022 233608 Cool, Angela $75
11/1/2022 233609 Cornejo Quality Stone $3,392
11/1/2022 233610 Crawford, Tymothy G. $27
11/1/2022 233611 Culligan of Wichita $104
11/1/2022 233612 Cummins Sales & Service $238
11/1/2022 233613 Dell Marketing L P $3,097
11/1/2022 233614 Dire Truck Parts, Inc. $13
11/1/2022 233615 Doonan Truck & Equipment of Wichita Inc. $374
11/1/2022 233616 Dr. Martin Sellberg $1,000
11/1/2022 233617 Drisco, LLC $15,055
11/1/2022 233618 Election Systems & Software $5,098
11/1/2022 233619 Favre Law Firm $277
11/1/2022 233620 First Light Home Care of Wichita $76
11/1/2022 233621 Galls LLC $1,470
11/1/2022 233622 GFL Environmental Services USA, Inc. $86
11/1/2022 233623 Grainger, Inc. $1,598
11/1/2022 233624 GT Distributors, Inc $5,040
11/1/2022 233625 Harshman Construction LLC $17,320
11/1/2022 233626 Herzet, Kelly L $215
11/1/2022 233627 IAAO-International Association of $20
11/1/2022 233628 ISERVE Inc $1,525
11/1/2022 233629 James I. Murfin, Atty. $1,820
11/1/2022 233630 Kansas Gas Service $1,105
11/1/2022 233631 Kansas Judicial Council $190
11/1/2022 233632 KDOT - Kansas Dept. of Transportation $1,526

159



Ck Date Check # Vendor Name Check Total
11/1/2022 233587 Advantage Computer Enterprises Inc $38
11/1/2022 233588 Allen, Gibbs & Houlik LC $325
11/1/2022 233633 Koehn, Ethan $70
11/1/2022 233634 Kraft, John $360
11/1/2022 233635 Lane, Claire $160
11/1/2022 233636 Leck, Clinton D. $27
11/1/2022 233637 Leon Senior Center $200
11/1/2022 233638 Less Lethal, LLC $2,190
11/1/2022 233639 Life-Assist, Inc. $782
11/1/2022 233640 Matheson Tri-Gas Inc $99
11/1/2022 233641 Michael A. Rausch, M.D. $1,650
11/1/2022 233642 Midwest Turf $1,060
11/1/2022 233643 Northridge Sand, LLC $493
11/1/2022 233644 Nutrien Ag Solutions $20,746
11/1/2022 233645 On Target Ammunition LLC $5,630
11/1/2022 233646 Overhead Door $1,812
11/1/2022 233647 Pearson Materials $37,913
11/1/2022 233648 Pletcher, Kelly $50
11/1/2022 233649 Postmaster $1,000
11/1/2022 233650 PrairieFire Coffee Roasters $68
11/1/2022 233651 Premier BioTech Inc. $7
11/1/2022 233652 Pressure Washer Sales & Svc $342
11/1/2022 233653 Pye Barker Fire & Safety, LLC $253
11/1/2022 233654 Quill Corporation $692
11/1/2022 233655 R.K. Black, Inc. $21
11/1/2022 233656 Sanders, John $600
11/1/2022 233657 Sanofi Pasteur, Inc $2,876
11/1/2022 233658 Seeley, Carrie $39
11/1/2022 233659 Shred It $1,767
11/1/2022 233660 South West Butler Quarry LLC $513
11/1/2022 233661 South West Butler Quarry LLC $317
11/1/2022 233662 Southern Kansas Telephone $132
11/1/2022 233663 Southwind Oil Corp $11,296
11/1/2022 233664 Stafford, Tatum $364
11/1/2022 233665 Stenograph LLC $449
11/1/2022 233666 Summit Food Service, LLC $10,072
11/1/2022 233667 Superior Auto Glass & Accessories LLC $1,854
11/1/2022 233668 T & D Tire & Auto Repair $146
11/1/2022 233669 T & D Tire & Auto Repair $426
11/1/2022 233670 Thomson Reuters-West $1,312
11/1/2022 233671 Thurn, Donald $99
11/1/2022 233672 USBancorp $27,192
11/1/2022 233673 USI Midwest LLC $3,750
11/1/2022 233674 Van Diest Supply Co. $40,681
11/1/2022 233675 Vanderbilt's #3, Unt 1 & 2 $118
11/1/2022 233676 Verizon Wireless $1,413

160



Ck Date Check # Vendor Name Check Total
11/1/2022 233587 Advantage Computer Enterprises Inc $38
11/1/2022 233588 Allen, Gibbs & Houlik LC $325
11/1/2022 233677 Voyager Fleet Systems, Inc $7,457
11/1/2022 233678 Western Associates, Inc $510
11/1/2022 233679 Western Detention Products, Inc. $1,783
11/1/2022 233680 Wichita Kenworth $390
11/1/2022 233681 WSP USA INC $17,372
11/1/2022 233682 ZOLL Medical Corporation $603

161



$3,784,475 
$3,727,782 

$4,305,946 

$4,464,758 

$4,154,440 

 $‐

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000

 $3,000,000

 $3,500,000

 $4,000,000

 $4,500,000

 $5,000,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Self‐Insurance Expenditures

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

162




